Demand deposits and time deposits   (2,675,867)  (166,317)  (290,000)  (6,500)  -  (216)  (3,138,900)
Securities sold under repurchase agreements   -  (5,728)  (4,935)  -  -  -  (10,663)
Borrowings and debt   (1,103,703)  (45,859)  (16,511)  (794,522)  (24,475)  -  (1,985,070)
Total liabilities   (3,779,570)  (217,904)  (311,446)  (801,022)  (24,475)  (216)  (5,134,633)
Net effect of derivative financial instruments
held
for interest risk management   (3)  (373)  58  15,982  839  -  16,503
Total interest rate sensitivity   557,939  686,656  179,385  (347,009)  (23,636)  4,115  1,057,450

28

Banco Latinoamericano de Comercio Exterior, S. A. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(Amounts expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, unless otherwise indicated)

3. Financial risk (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

ii.   Interest rate risk (continued)

Following is an analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to the most likely increase or decrease in market interest rates at the reporting date, assuming no
asymmetrical movements in yield curves and a constant financial position:

Change in

interest rate
Effect on

profit or loss
Effect on

equity
March 31, 2021   +50 bps   2,637   8,210
   -50 bps   (2,085)   (1)

December 31, 2020   +50 bps   1,182   16,618
   -50 bps   (5,161)   107

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways:

- Retained earnings: increases or decreases in net interest income and in fair values of derivatives reported in profit or loss;
- Fair value reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of financial assets at FVOCI reported directly in equity; and
- Hedging reserve: increases or decreases in fair values of hedging instruments designated in qualifying cash flow hedge relationships.

This sensitivity provides a consideration of changes in interest rates, considering last period interest rate volatility.

iii.   Foreign exchange risk